COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC MORGAN COUNTY WATER)	
DISTRICT'S UNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER)	CASE NO.
LOSS REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE AND)	2021-00206
MONITORING)	

<u>ORDER</u>

This matter arises upon the request of the Morgan County Water District (Morgan District) filed February 22, 2022, to expend funds from its surcharge account in the amount of \$30,480. The funds are requested to pay Bear Traxx Inc. for the purchase and installation of six zone meter pits. The Commission finds that purchasing zone meter pits is a positive step toward addressing the water loss challenges it faces. Based upon a review of the record, the Commission finds that Morgan District shall be authorized to expend funds to pay Bear Traxx Inc. \$30,480 from its surcharge account created by the Commission's June 9, 2021 Order.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Morgan District is authorized to pay Bear Traxx Inc. \$30,480 from its surcharge account created to address unaccounted-for water loss by the Commission's June 9, 2021 Order.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 11 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Morgan County Water District 1009 Hwy 172 West Liberty, KY 41472

*Morgan County Water District Morgan County Water District 1009 Hwy 172 West Liberty, KY 41472